








SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
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IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
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AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2025/12) © 1988-2025 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

RIZED REPRESENTATIVE

© 1988 2025 ACO

02/24/2026

Hub International
777 Commerce Drive
Fairfield, CT 06825

Overbrook Real Property(S.I.) LLC (Emily Altschul-Miller
and John Miller, Members)
c/o Overbrook Mgmt
280 Park Ave #2402West, NYNY 10017

Chubb - Pacific Indemnity Ins. Co.
Chubb - Chubb Indemnity Ins. Co.

B 1061205401 09/30/2025 09/30/2026
10,000,000

A Personal Liability 1029458601 09/30/2025 09/30/2026 Each Occurrence
$100,000

Property Location - 16 Clinton Avenue, Shelter Island, NY 11964

Town of Shelter Island
38 North Ferry Road PO Box 970
Shelter Island, NY 11964
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Overbrook Real Property (SI) LLC
Emily Altschul-Miller
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New York, NY 10017
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PROJECT LOCATION

200' RADIUS

AD,ACENT PROPERTY OWNERS

Michael D. & Dorothy Gray
P.O. Box 3016
Shelter Island Heights, NY 11965
(2 Summerfield Place)
(SCTM# 700-5-1-6)

1

Shelter Island Heights Property Owners Corp.
P.O. Box 589
Shelter Island Heights, NY 11965
(Clinton Avenue)
(SCTM# 700-5-1-7)

2

Rocco P. Bevilacqua
c/o Mary Jo Bevilacqua
P.O. Box 364
Mystic, CT 06355
(1 Chequit Avenue)
(SCTM# 700-5-1-8)

3

John T. Evans
362 W Broadway
New York, NY 10013
(3 Chequit Avenue)
(SCTM# 700-5-1-9)

4

5 Chequit, LLC
103 E 86th/ St., Apt. 10A
New York, NY 10028
(5 Chequit Avenue)
(SCTM# 700-5-1-10)

5

PROPERTY OWNERS CONTINUE ON NEXT PAGE

8

1
3 4 5

6

7

11 12 13

14

12

15

9 10 20

16

19

17

18

21

2

22
23



PREPARED BY: KS
COSTELLO MARINE CONTRACTING CORP.
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JOB SITE:
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DATE:

Overbrook Real Property (SI) LLC
Emily Altschul-Miller
280 Park Ave. Suite 2402 West
New York, NY 10017
16 Clinton Avenue
Shelter Island, NY 11964
700-5-3-8
01/16/26, 07/24/25, 06/18/25

AD,ACENT PROPERTY OWNERS CONTIN7ED

(SHEET 3 QH 7)

LOCATION MAP
N41� �� 12�   W72� 21� 1�.6�

Chequit Avenue LLC
c/o Deborah Shepherd
7 E Melrose Street
Chevy Chase, MD 20815
(7 Chequit Avenue)
(SCTM# 700-5-1-11)

6

Shelter Island Heights Property
Owners Corp.
P.O. Box 589
Shelter Island Heights, NY 11965
(9 Chequit Avenue)
(SCTM# 700-5-1-12)

7

Shelter Island Heights Property
Owners Corp.
P.O. Box 589
Shelter Island Heights, NY 11965
(9 Summerfield Place)
(SCTM# 700-5-2-1)

8

Shelter Island Heights Property
Owners Corp.
P.O. Box 589
Shelter Island Heights, NY 11965
(22 Grand Avenue)
(SCTM# 700-5-2-33)

9

Westlake Cottage LLC
39 Euston Ave
Cranston, RI 02910
(18 Clinton Avenue)
(SCTM# 700-5-3-7)

10

Charles H. Stark
285 Avenue C, Apt. 7B
New York, NY 10009
(20 Clinton Avenue)
(SCTM# 700-5-3-6)

11

Iqbal G. Mamdani
6597 Nicholas Blvd., Unit 403
Naples, FL 34108
(4 Chequit Avenue)
(SCTM# 700-5-3-5)

12

Shelter Island Heights Property
Owners Corp.
P.O. Box 589
Shelter Island Heights, NY 11965
(6 Chequit Avenue)
(SCTM# 700-5-3-4)

13

Scott Murphy
P.O. Box 802
Shelter Island Heights, NY 11965
(8 Chequit Avenue)
(SCTM# 700-5-3-3)

14

Anthony & Anna Marie Flower
714 Yonkers Ave.
Yonkers, NY 10704
(10 Chequit Avenue)
(SCTM# 700-5-3-2.5)

15

37 Grand Ave LLC
22 N Hogan St., Suite 403
Jacksonville, FL 32202
(37 Grand Avenue)
(SCTM# 700-5-2-31)

16

Lauren Porcaro &
Christopher Dorment, Jr.
310 W. 72nd/ Street, Apt. 5E
New York, NY 10023
(13 Clinton Avenue)
(SCTM# 700-5-2-35.3)

17

Shelter Island Clinton Ave LLC
1 N Moore Street, #2
New York, NY 10013
(12 Clinton Avenue)
(SCTM# 700-5-3-11.1)

18

Shelter Island Heights Property
Owners Corp.
P.O. Box 589
Shelter Island Heights, NY 11965
(Bay Avenue)
(SCTM# 700-5-3-9)

19

State of New York
Office of General Services
40th/ Floor Corning Tower
Albany, NY 12242
(Underwater)
(SCTM# 700-28-1-102.1)

20

John Quirke & Kevin Quirke
80 Wortendyke Ave
Emerson, NJ 07630
(35 Grand Avenue)
(SCTM# 700-5-2-29)

21

Lawrence B. &
Antonette B. Landry
208 Bahama Lane
Palm Beach, FL 33480
(10 Clinton Avenue)
(SCTM# 700-5-3-12)

22

Shelter Island Heights Property
Owners Corp.
P.O. Box 589
Shelter Island Heights, NY 11965
(Private Road)
(SCTM# 700-5-2-32)

23



PREPARED BY: KS
COSTELLO MARINE CONTRACTING CORP.
P.O. BOX 2124, GREENPORT, N.Y. 11944
(631)477-1199

REVISED BY: KS

APPLICANT:

ADDRESS:

JOB SITE:

SCTM#:
DATE:

Overbrook Real Property (SI) LLC
Emily Altschul-Miller
280 Park Ave. Suite 2402 West
New York, NY 10017
16 Clinton Avenue
Shelter Island, NY 11964
700-5-3-8
01/16/26, 07/24/25, 06/18/25(SHEET 4 QH 7)

REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF 128'-6" OF EXISTING FACE BULKHEAD AND A 12' NORTH RETURN. CONSTRUCT NEW 128'-6"
OF FACE BULKHEAD AND 12' NORTH RETURN IN-KIND, IN-PLACE FOR A TOTAL OF 140'-6". PROVIDE A 10' WIDE
VEGETATED NON-TURF BUFFER WITH A 4' WIDE WALKING PATH.

ACCESS:
BY WATER VIA BARGE AND BY LAND THROUGH APPLICANT'S PROPERTY

PROPOSED

STRINGER: 4"x6" - CCA
SHEATHING: VINYL INTERLOCKING, ESP 4.1 OR EQUAL, 8' IN LENGTH
CLAMP: 4"x6" - CCA
CAP: 2"x10" - CCA
BACKING: 3/4"x8' TIE-RODS CONNECTED TO A DOUBLE BACKING SYSTEM
HARDWARE: H.D. GALV. & STN. STL. FASTENERS

MATERIALS:
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SCTM#:
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Overbrook Real Property (SI) LLC
Emily Altschul-Miller
280 Park Ave. Suite 2402 West
New York, NY 10017
16 Clinton Avenue
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SITE MAP

NOTE:
INFORMATION IN THIS SITE MAP WAS
REFLECTED FROM DAVID H. FOX L.S. P.C.
DATED OCT. 7, 2021.
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Overbrook Real Property (SI) LLC
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280 Park Ave. Suite 2402 West
New York, NY 10017
16 Clinton Avenue
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SITE PLAN

NOTE:
-2.5 IS MEASURED IN FEET WHEN MLW EQUALS 0.0 BY
ROBERT H. FOX ON 12 JUNE 2024.

WETLANDS DELINEATED BY ROBERT H. FOX ON 12 JUNE 2024.
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STATE OF NEW YORK 
DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
ON E  CO M M ER C E  PL A Z A  
99  WA SH I N G T O N  AV E N U E 
ALBANY, NY 12231-0001 
HTTPS://DOS.NY.GOV 
 

 

KATHY HOCHUL 
GOVERNOR 

Wal te r  T .  Mos ley  
     S E C R E T A R Y  O F  S T A T E  

 

July 29, 2025 
 
 
Robert Lehmann 
Costello Marine Contracting Corp 
Post Office Box 2124 
Greenport, New York 11944 
permits@costellomarine.com 
 

Re: F-2025-0495 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers/New York District 
Permit Application  
Overbrook Real Property (SI) LLC 
Remove and dispose of 128'-6" of existing face 
bulkhead and a 12' north return. Construct new 128'-
6" of face bulkhead and 12' north return in-kind, in-
place for a total of 140'-6". 
16 Clinton Avenue, Dering Harbor 
Town of Shelter Island, Suffolk County 

      General Concurrence 
 
Dear Robert Lehmann:                                                                                  
 
The Department of State (DOS) received your Federal Consistency Assessment Form and 
consistency certification and supporting information for this proposal on 7/25/2025. 
 
The Department of State has determined that this proposed activity meets the Department’s general 
consistency concurrence criteria. Therefore, further review of the proposed activity by the 
Department of State and the Department’s concurrence with an individual consistency certification 
for the proposed activity are not required. 
 
This general concurrence is without prejudice to and does not obviate the need to obtain all other 
applicable licenses, permits, and other forms of authorizations or approvals which may be required 
pursuant to existing New York State statutes.   
 
When communicating with us regarding this matter, please contact us at doscstlCR@dos.ny.gov and 
refer to our file #F-2025-0495. 
 
       Sincerely, 
 
 
                                                                                        David J. Newman 
       Coastal Resources Specialist, 2 
       Office of Planning, Development and  
       Community Infrastructure 

mailto:permits@costellomarine.com
mailto:doscstlCR@dos.ny.gov


 

 
DJN/dc 
ecc: COE/New York District – arlene.Tirado@usace.army.mil 
 DEC/Region 1 – dec.sm.dep.r1 
  
 

mailto:arlene.Tirado@usace.army.mil
mailto:dep.r1@dec.ny.gov


DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
NEW YORK DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

JACOB K. JAVITS FEDERAL BUILDING 
26 FEDERAL PLAZA 

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10278-0090 

 

 

 

Regulatory Branch 
 
SUBJECT: Permit Application Number NAN-2025-00661 

by Overbrook Real Property (SI) LLC 
 
Overbrook Real Property (SI) LLC 
Attn: Emily Altschul-Miller  
280 Park Avenue, Suite 2402 West 
New York, New York 10017 
 
Dear Ms. Altschul-Miller: 
 
 On July 25, 2025, the New York District of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
received a request for Department of the Army authorization for the discharge of fill 
material into and/or the placement of structures in and over navigable waters of the 
United States. The proposed work includes the removal and in-kind, in place 
replacement of approximately 129 linear feet of existing bulkhead and an approximately 
12 linear foot return.  The site is located in Dering Harbor, in the Town of Shelter Island, 
Suffolk County, New York. 
 
 Based on the information submitted to this office, [and accomplishment of 
notification in accordance with the applicable federal requirements,] our review of the 
project indicates that an individual permit is not required. It appears that the activities 
within the jurisdiction of this office could be accomplished under Department of the 
Army Nationwide General Permit Number 3.  The nationwide permits are prescribed as 
a Reissuance and Modification of Nationwide Permits in the Federal Register dated 
December 27, 2021 (86 FR 73522).  The work may be performed without further 
authorization from this office provided the activity complies with the permit conditions 
listed in Section B, No. 3, Section C, any applicable New York District regional 
conditions, the following special condition(s), and any applicable regional conditions 
added by the State of New York, copies enclosed. The 2021 nationwide general permits 
in the State of New York, including their regional conditions, water quality certifications, 
and coastal zone management concurrence statements are also available at: 
https://www.nan.usace.army.mil/Missions/Regulatory/Nationwide-Permits/. 
 

Special Conditions 
 
 (A)  The permittee understands and agrees that, if future operations by the 
United States require the removal, relocation, or other alteration, of the structure or work 
herein authorized, or if, in the opinion of the Secretary of the Army or his authorized 
representative, said structure or work shall cause unreasonable obstruction to the free 
navigation of the navigable waters, the permittee will be required, upon due notice form 
the Corps of Engineers, to remove, relocate, or alter the structural work or obstructions 

https://www.nan.usace.army.mil/Missions/Regulatory/Nationwide-Permits/


Regulatory Branch 
SUBJECT: Permit Application Number NAN-2025-00661 

by Overbrook Real Property (SI) LLC 
- 2 -

caused thereby, without expense to the United States. No claim shall be made against 
the United States on account of any such removal or alteration. 

This determination covers only the work described in the submitted material.  Any 
major changes in the project may require additional authorizations from the New York 
District.  

Care should be taken so that construction materials, including debris, do not 
enter any waterway to become drift or pollution hazards.  You are to contact the 
appropriate state and local government officials to ensure that the subject work is 
performed in compliance with their requirements. 

This verification is valid until March 14, 2026, unless the nationwide permit is 
modified, reissued, or revoked.  This verification will remain valid until March 14, 2026, if 
the activity complies with the terms of any subsequent modifications of the nationwide 
permit authorization.  If the nationwide permits are suspended, revoked, or modified in 
such a way that the activity would no longer comply with the terms and conditions of a 
nationwide permit, and the proposed activity has commenced, or is under contract to 
commence, the permittee shall have 12 months from the date of such action to 
complete the activity. 

This authorization is conditional on the applicant's receipt of the required 
coastal zone management concurrence or waiver from the New York State 
Department of State (NYSDOS). No work may be accomplished until the required 
approval from NYSDOS has been obtained. 

Within 30 days of the completion of the activity authorized by this permit 
and any mitigation required by this permit, you are to sign and submit the 
attached compliance certification form to this office. 

In order for us to better serve you, please complete our Customer Service Survey 
located at  https://www.nan.usace.army.mil/Missions/Regulatory/Customer-Survey/. 

If any questions should arise concerning this matter, please contact Jarod Ostir, 
of my staff, at jarod.r.ostir@usace.army.mil 

Sincerely, 

Christopher W. Minck 
Subject Matter Expert 
Metro NY/NJ Section 

https://www.nan.usace.army.mil/Missions/Regulatory/Customer-Survey/


NATIONWIDE GENERAL PERMIT 
COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION 

AND REPORT FORM 

Permit File Number: NAN-2025-00661 
Permittee: Overbrook Real Property (SI) LLC 
Location: 16 Clinton Avenue, Shelter Island, Suffolk County, New York 

Date Permit Letter Issued: ____________________ 

Within 30 days of the completion of the activity authorized by this nationwide 
general permit and any mitigation required in the verification letter, please sign this 
certification and return it to the address at the bottom of this form.  

Please note that your permitted activity is subject to a compliance inspection by a 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers representative. If you fail to comply with the permit’s 
terms and conditions you are subject to permit suspension, modification or 
revocation. 

I hereby certify that the work authorized by the above referenced nationwide 
general permit has been completed in accordance with the terms and conditions 
of said permit, and required mitigation was completed in accordance with the 
permit conditions. 

________________________________________ _____________________ 
Signature of Permittee Date  

FOLD THIS FORM INTO THIRDS, WITH THE BOTTOM THIRD FACING OUTWARD.  
TAPE IT TOGETHER AND MAIL TO THE ADDRESS BELOW OR EMAIL TO CENAN-
R-PERMIT-APP@USACE.ARMY.MIL. 

___________________ 
___________________  
___________________ 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
NEW YORK DISTRICT CORPS OF ENGINEERS 
USACE OPERATIONS/REGULATORY 16-406 
C/O PSC MAIL CENTER 26 FEDERAL PLAZA 

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10278

PLACE 
STAMP 
HERE 

mailto:CENAN-R-Permit-app@usace.army.mil
mailto:CENAN-R-Permit-app@usace.army.mil
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PREPARED BY: KS
COSTELLO MARINE CONTRACTING CORP.
P.O. BOX 2124, GREENPORT, N.Y. 11944
(631)477-1199

REVISED BY: KS

APPLICANT:

ADDRESS:

JOB SITE:

SCTM#:
DATE:

Overbrook Real Property (SI) LLC
Emily Altschul-Miller
280 Park Ave. Suite 2402 West
New York, NY 10017
16 Clinton Avenue
Shelter Island, NY 11964
700-5-3-8
07/24/25, 06/18/25(SHEET 2 QH 7)

LOCATION MAP
N41� �� 12�   W72� 21� 1�.6�

PROJECT LOCATION

200' RADIUS

AD,ACENT PROPERTY OWNERS

Michael D. & Dorothy Gray
P.O. Box 3016
Shelter Island Heights, NY 11965
(2 Summerfield Place)
(SCTM# 700-5-1-6)

1

Shelter Island Heights Property Owners Corp.
P.O. Box 589
Shelter Island Heights, NY 11965
(Clinton Avenue)
(SCTM# 700-5-1-7)

2

Rocco P. Bevilacqua
c/o Mary Jo Bevilacqua
P.O. Box 364
Mystic, CT 06355
(1 Chequit Avenue)
(SCTM# 700-5-1-8)

3

John T. Evans
362 W Broadway
New York, NY 10013
(3 Chequit Avenue)
(SCTM# 700-5-1-9)

4

5 Chequit, LLC
103 E 86th/ St., Apt. 10A
New York, NY 10028
(5 Chequit Avenue)
(SCTM# 700-5-1-10)

5

PROPERTY OWNERS CONTINUE ON NEXT PAGE
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REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF 128'-6" OF
EXISTING FACE BULKHEAD AND A 12'
NORTH RETURN. CONSTRUCT NEW
128'-6" OF FACE BULKHEAD AND 12'
NORTH RETURN IN-KIND, IN-PLACE
FOR A TOTAL OF 140'-6".
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PREPARED BY: KS
COSTELLO MARINE CONTRACTING CORP.
P.O. BOX 2124, GREENPORT, N.Y. 11944
(631)477-1199

REVISED BY: KS

APPLICANT:

ADDRESS:

JOB SITE:

SCTM#:
DATE:

Overbrook Real Property (SI) LLC
Emily Altschul-Miller
280 Park Ave. Suite 2402 West
New York, NY 10017
16 Clinton Avenue
Shelter Island, NY 11964
700-5-3-8
07/24/25, 06/18/25(SHEET 6 QH 7)

SITE PLAN

NOTE:
-2.5 IS MEASURED IN FEET WHEN MLW EQUALS 0.0 BY
ROBERT H. FOX ON 12 JUNE 2024.

WETLANDS DELINEATED BY ROBERT H. FOX ON 12 JUNE 2024.

0 30'

1" = 30'
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Page 2 of 3
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DOUBLE BACKING SYSTEM

2"x10" CAP
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OR EQUAL 8' IN LENGTH

4"x6" STRINGER

4"x6"
CLAMP

MHW +2.5'

MLW 0.0'

SHW +2.9'
EXCAVATE &
REPLACE AS
BACKFILL

3/4"x8' TIE-RODS

8"Ø BACKING PILE - 6' O.C.

8"Ø HORIZONTAL DEADMAN

4"x6"
CLAMP

ESP 4.1 VINYL INTERLOCKING SHEATHING
OR EQUAL 8' IN LENGTH

4"x6" STRINGER
T.O.B. = ELEV. +4.5'

2"x10" CAP
GRADE

PREPARED BY: KS
COSTELLO MARINE CONTRACTING CORP.
P.O. BOX 2124, GREENPORT, N.Y. 11944
(631)477-1199

REVISED BY: KS

APPLICANT:

ADDRESS:

JOB SITE:

SCTM#:
DATE:

Overbrook Real Property (SI) LLC
Emily Altschul-Miller
280 Park Ave. Suite 2402 West
New York, NY 10017
16 Clinton Avenue
Shelter Island, NY 11964
700-5-3-8
07/24/25, 06/18/25(SHEET 7 QH 7)

BUL-HEAD DETAIL (TYPICAL)
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TOP VIEW
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